Organic revenue growth 9% 13% 3% 4% - 8.7%

H118 - reported 37.8 80.7 53.4 17.0 - 188.9
Currency adjustment  0.4 2.4 1.5 - - 4.3
H118 – Organic basis  38.3 83.1 54.9 17.0 - 193.2

Adjusted EBITDA

H119 – reported 15.7 44.2 18.8 7.2 (9.2) 76.7
Exclude acquisitions - (0.8) (4.5) - - (5.3)
H119 – Organic basis 15.7 43.4 14.3 7.2 (9.2) 71.4

Organic EBITDA growth 14% 23% (16%) 10% (26%) 9.3%

H118 – reported 12.8 34.0 15.2 6.4 (8.0) 60.4
IFRS 16 application 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.8 2.9

H118 – as restated 13.7 34.6 15.7 6.5 (7.2) 63.3
Currency adjustment - 0.8 1.2 0.1 (0.1) 2.0
H118 – Organic basis 13.7 35.4 16.9 6.6 (7.3) 65.3

*Restated for initial application of IFRS 16 (see note 9).

20

Proforma growth measures
Proforma growth is measured in a similar way to Organic growth but assumes that the Group’s acquisitions

or disposals were all made on the first day of the comparative accounting period and is therefore a measure

of the rate of growth of the brands owned today.  Proforma growth is calculated as follows:

£’m
 Product Design Marketing Sales

Built
Environment

& Policy
Corporate

Costs
Continuing
operations

Revenue
H119 - reported 41.6 100.5 76.4 17.7 - 236.2
H119 – Proforma basis  41.6 100.5 76.4 17.7 - 236.2
Proforma revenue growth 9% 13% 11% 4% - 11%

H118 - reported 37.8 80.7 53.4 17.0 - 188.9
Include acquisitions - 5.6 13.3 - - 18.9
Currency adjustment  0.4 2.5 2.1 - - 5.1
H118 – Proforma basis  38.3 88.8 68.8 17.0 - 212.9

Adjusted EBITDA

H119 – reported 15.7 44.2 18.8 7.2 (9.2) 76.7

H119 – Proforma basis 15.7 44.2 18.8 7.2 (9.2) 76.7

Proforma EBITDA growth 14% 21% (5%) 10% (26%) 10.8%

H118 – reported 12.8 34.0 15.2 6.4 (8.0) 60.4
IFRS 16 application 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.8 2.9

H118 – as restated 13.7 34.6 15.7 6.5 (7.2) 63.3
Include acquisitions - 0.9 2.8 - - 3.7
Currency adjustment 0.1 1.0 1.1 0.1 (0.1) 2.2
H118 – Proforma basis 13.8 36.5 19.7 6.6 (7.3) 69.2

*Restated for initial application of IFRS 16 (see note 9).

21

Glossary of Alternative Performance Measures

Term Description

Organic revenue growth Revenue growth on a like-for-like basis

Organic EBITDA growth Adjusted EBITDA growth on a like-for-like basis

Exceptional items Items within Operating profit separately identified in accordance

with Group accounting policies

Adjusting items Exceptional items, Amortisation of intangible assets acquired through

[…]

Deferred income  0.5 0.8 0.6

External borrowings 14 292.8 332.0 291.8

Deferred tax liabilities 15 23.2 19.6 24.8

Provisions  2.5 2.2 3.2

Total non-current liabilities  362.7 401.3 405.2

Total liabilities  617.3 637.3 624.0

Net assets   555.9 359.1 545.5

Equity

Share capital  4.0 4.0 4.0

Share premium  0.7 0.3 0.5

Merger reserve  9.2 9.2 9.2

Group restructure reserve  157.9 157.9 157.9

Translation reserve  (26.5) (33.7) (27.0)

Treasury share reserve  (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)

Retained earnings  410.7 221.5 401.0

Total equity  555.9 359.1 545.5
*Restated (see note 2).

29

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

* Restated for initial application of IFRS 16 (see note 9).

   Reserves

(£ million)
Share

capital
Share

premium
Merger
reserve

Group
restructure

reserve
Translation

reserve

Retained
earnings* Total

Treasury
share

reserve
Balance at 31 December 2017
Audited, as previously reported 4.0 0.1 9.2 157.9 (37.9) (0.1) 209.8 343.0
Adjustment on initial application of
IFRS 16, net of tax - - - - - - (1.3) (1.3)
Restated balance at 31 December
2017 Audited 4.0 0.1 9.2 157.9 (37.9) (0.1) 208.5 341.7

Profit for the period - - - - - - 24.9 24.9

Other comprehensive income - - - - 4.2 - - 4.2

Total comprehensive income - - - - 4.2 - 24.9 29.1

Issue of shares - 0.2 - - - -  0.2

Share-based payments - - - - - - 2.5 2.5

Taxation on share-based payments - - - - - - 0.8 0.8

Dividends paid - - - - - - (15.2) (15.2)
Restated balance at 30 June 2018
Unaudited 4.0 0.3 9.2 157.9 (33.7) (0.1) 221.5 359.1

Profit for the period - - - - - - 184.3 184.3

Other comprehensive income - - - - 6.7 - - 6.7

Total comprehensive income - - - - 6.7 - 184.3 191.0

Issue of shares - 0.2 - - - - - 0.2

Share-based payments - - - - - - 3.2 3.2

Taxation on share-based payments - - - - - - (0.4) (0.4)

Dividends paid - - - - - - (7.6) (7.6)
Restated balance at 31 December
2018 Audited 4.0 0.5 9.2 157.9 (27.0) (0.1) 401.0 545.5

Profit for the period - - - - - - 21.4 21.4

Other comprehensive income - - - - 0.5 - - 0.5

Total comprehensive income - - - - 0.5 - 21.4 21.9

Issue of shares - 0.2 - - - - - 0.2

Share-based payments - - - - - - 4.0 4.0

Dividends paid - - - - - - (15.7) (15.7)

At 30 June 2019 Unaudited 4.0 0.7 9.2 157.9 (26.5) (0.1) 410.7 555.9

30

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
   Restated*

(£ million) Note

Six months
to 30 June

2019

Six months
to 30 June

2018

Year to 31
December

2018

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before taxation on continuing operation  30.5 23.1 28.9

Profit before taxation on discontinued operations  - 12.2 192.6

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets  4 18.5 14.4 33.7

Amortisation of software intangible assets  4.3 3.3 7.6